
Louisville Gas and Electric Company 

STANDARD RATE SCHEDULE 

APPLICABLE 
In all territory served. 

AVAILABILITY 

PSL 

Third Revision of Original Sheet No. 19 
P. S C. of Kv. Electric No. 5 

Public Street Lighting Service 

Available to municipal, county, state and Federal governments, including divisions thereof, and other 
bodies politic which have the authority to levy and collect general taxes, for the lighting of public streets 
and roads, public parks and other outdoor locations open to and reserved for general public use. 

CHARACTER OF SERVICE 
This rate schedule covers electric lighting service to Company-owned and maintained street lighting 
equipment as hereinafter described. Service under this rate schedule will be available on an 
automatically controlled dusk-to-dawn every-night schedule of approximately 4,000 hours per year, and 
only to the types of lighting units specified herein. 

RATES 

Type of Unit 

Overhead Service 
Mercury Vapor 

100 Watt 
175 Watt 

250 Watt 
400 Watt 
400 Watt (underground pole) 

1000 Watt 
High Pressure Sodium Vapor 

100 Watt 
150 Watt 
250 Watt 
400Watt 

1000 Watt 

Underground Service 
Mercury Vapor 

100 Watt- Top Mounted 
175 Watt-Top Mounted 

175 Watt 
250 Watt 
400 Watt 
400 Watt on State of Ky. Pole 

High Pressure Sodium Vapor 
70 Watt - Top Mounted 
100 Watt - Top Mounted 
150 Watt- Top Mounted 
150 Watt 

250 Watt 
250 Watt on State of Ky. Pole 
400 Watt 

1000 Watt 
Incandescent 

1500 Lumen 
6000 Lumen 

Issued By 

Rate Per Month Per Unit 
Installed Installed 
Prior to After 

Jan. 1. 1991 Dec.31. 1990 

$ 6.08 
7.08 
8.03 
9.56 

13.90 
17.64 

$ 7.27 
8.69 

10.37 
10.72 

-0-

$ 9.96 
10.86 
14.77 
15.76 
18.49 
10.84 

$10.55 
10.94 

-0-
18. 96 
20.06 
10.18 
21.42 

-0-

$ 8.12 
10.62 

OY 

$ -0-
8.81 
9.86 

11.80 
-0-

21.24 

$ 7.27 
8.69 

10.37 
10.72 
24.37 

CANCELLED 

[~~i~. -
24.02 

-Q,,,_- _______ __, 

$1n. i:;i:; 

10.94 
16.18 
18.96 
20.06 
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I;Iichael S. Beer, Vice President 
Louisville, Kentuckv 

Issued Pursuant to K.P.S.C. Order of 12/11/03 in Case No. 2003-00236 
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Public Street Lighting Service (Continued) 

Decorative Lighting Service 
Fixtures 

Rate Per Month Per Unit 

Acom with Decorative Basket 
70 Watt High Pressure Sodium 

100 Watt High Pressure Sodium 

8-Sided Coach 
70 Watt High Pressure Sodium 

100 Watt High Pressure Sodium 

Poles 
10' Smooth 
10' Fluted 

Bases 
---aid Town/Manchester 

Chesapeake/Franklin 
Jefferson/Westchester 
Norfolk/Essex 

$14.57 
15.15 

14.76 
15.33 

8.73 
10.42 

2.80 
3.00 
3.03 
3.19 

FUEL CLAUSE AND ENVIRONMENTAL COST RECOVERY SURCHARGE 
The rates specified herein are subject to the Fuel Clause set forth on Sheet No. 24 of this Tariff. Said 
Fuel Clause shall be applied to the kilowatt-hours consumed by each lighting unit within the billing period, 
determined in accordance with the table contained in the Standard Rider "Kilowatt-hours Consumed by 
Street Lighting Units" set forth on Sheet No. 23-A of this Tariff. The rates specified herein are also 
subject to the Environmental Cost Recovery Surcharge set forth on sheet No. 23-K of this Tariff. 

SPECIAL TERMS AND CONDITIONS CANCELLED 
1. Overhead Service. The above rates contemplate installation on an existing- pole-in-Company's 

system. If the location of an existing pole is r:iot suitable for the ihstall~tion of a lighting unit, i he 
Company will extend its secondary conductor one span and install ~n additional pole for the sup ort 
of such unit. If still further poles or conductors are required to exterid se 1 ice to the lighting unit, he 
customer will be required to make a non-refundable cash advance e<!lual t the installed cost of s ch 
further facilities. I 

2. Underground Service. In all areas other than the downtown se'-c-.~t-..-10-n--of.-.,,-the--c""'1ty-o-.>f.-.-Lo-u..,.is-v""'il.,...le-t 
designated by City ordinance as an underground district, the Company will provide a normal 
installation consisting of a direct buried cable connection of not more than 200 feet per unit. If 
additional facilities or expenditures are required, including any additional cost to break pavement or 
remove rock, the custom~r sha!I make a. non-refundable. cash ~9Y.ao1q7_ ~1g~ i"ia.1,e~~i)~~Mtf67si~Kcess 
costs. Company may decline to install equipment and provide serv1ceJtfieret9;:i~~~CfiJl9.r:t~ deemed by 
Company unsuitable for underground installation. ffffCTl\/E! 
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J.lichael S. Beer, Vice President 
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Public Street Lighting Service (Continued) 

Within the aforesaid City of Louisville underground district, the Company will provide underground 
facilities in accordance with sound engineering practices. 

3. DECORATIVE LIGHTING SERVICE. The monthly rates for Decorative Lighting are calculated as the 
sum of the rates for the individual elements of the customized light. For example, the monthly rate will be 
calculated as the sum of the rates for the chosen fixture style and wattage, the chosen pole style, and the 
chosen base style, if one is chosen. This provides flexibility for the Company to meet the individual 
desires of each Decorative Lighting customer. 

4. Company will furnish and install the complete lighting unit. All lighting units, including poles, standards 
and conductors installed in accordance herewith shall be the property of Company, and Company shall 
have access to the same for maintenance, inspection and all other proper purposes. Company shall 
have the right to make other attachments to the poles and to further extend the conductors installed in 
accordance herewith when necessary for the further extension of its electric service. 

5. Customer shall be responsible for any permit or authorization that may be required for the installation of 
the lighting units at the specified locations. 

6. Company may decline to install equipment and provide service thereto in locations where, in Company's 
judgment, such equipment will be subject to unusual hazards or risk of damage. 

7. Contracts for this service shall have a minimum fixed term of five years, and shall continue from month to 
month after such minimum fixed term until terminated by either party giving thirty days notice to the other. 
Company shall have the right at any time to discontinue service for nonpayment of bill or other causes 
set forth in its General Rules and Regulations . Upon permanent discontinuance of service, lighting units 
and other equipment will be removed. 

8. Nothing herein shall prevent Company and Customer from taking i ff to account unusua1 circumstances 
and agreeing on modifications of the above rates commensurate with such circurfst~de~~'P?ovided such 
agreement are duly filed with and made subject to the jurisdiction o the !Public Service Commiss on of 
Kentucky. 

i.Jl,,L - I 'lJU't 

APPLICABILITY OF RULES 
Service under this rate schedule is subject to Company rules and egulations governing the supply of 
electric service as incorporated in this Tariff. 

PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION 
OF l<ENTUCKY 

EFFECTIVE 

MAR 01 2000 

PURSUANT TO 807 KAR 5:011, 
SECTION 9 i'1i 

.-1 1 r, c::.. 
BY: 0 q\.r:: '''~'•'J.J Pill 

SECRET.A.RY OFTHE COMMISS~ 

Date of Issue: February 21, 2000 Issued By Date Effective: March 1, 2000 

R. r;.~ .. !~V< 
Louisville, Kentucky 

Issued Pursuant to K.P.S.C. Order of 117/00 in Case No. 98-426 




