Third Revision of Original Sheet No. 19 P. S. C. of Ky. Electric No. 5

STANDARD RATE SCHEDULE

PSL Public Street Lighting Service

APPLICABLE

In all territory served.

AVAILABILITY

Available to municipal, county, state and Federal governments, including divisions thereof, and other bodies politic which have the authority to levy and collect general taxes, for the lighting of public streets and roads, public parks and other outdoor locations open to and reserved for general public use.

CHARACTER OF SERVICE

This rate schedule covers electric lighting service to Company-owned and maintained street lighting equipment as hereinafter described. Service under this rate schedule will be available on an automatically controlled dusk-to-dawn every-night schedule of approximately 4,000 hours per year, and only to the types of lighting units specified herein.

RATES

RAIES		
Type of Unit	<u>Rate P</u> Installed	er Month Per Unit Installed
	Prior to	After
Overhead Service	Jan. 1, 199	
Mercury Vapor	<u></u>	
100 Watt	\$ 6.08	\$ -0-
175 Watt	7.08	8.81
250 Watt	8.03	9.86
400 Watt	9.56	11.80
400 Watt (underground pole)	13.90	-0-
1000 Watt	17.64	21.24
High Pressure Sodium Vapor	A - - - -	
100 Watt	\$ 7.27	\$ 7.27
150 Watt	8.69	8.69
250 Watt	10.37 10.72	10.37 10.72
400 Watt	-0-	
1000 Watt	-0-	24.37
Underground Service		
Mercury Vapor		
100 Watt - Top Mounted	\$ 9.96	\$12.30
175 Watt - Top Mounted	10.86	13.32
175 Watt	14.77	21.04
250 Watt	15.76	22.08 - 1 2004
400 Watt	18.49	24.02
400 Watt on State of Ky. Pole	10.84	-0-
High Pressure Sodium Vapor		
70 Watt - Top Mounted	\$10.55	\$10.55
100 Watt - Top Mounted	10.94	10.94
150 Watt - Top Mounted	-0-	16.18
150 Watt	18.96	18.96
250 Watt	20.06	20.06
250 Watt on State of Ky. Pole	10.18	PUBLIC SERVIOE COMMISSION
400 Watt	21.42	OF 28 42 JCKY
1000 Watt	-0-	ET49.85
Incandescent		
1500 Lumen	\$ 8.12	JA 🎗 (PQ; 2004
6000 Lumen	10.62	-0-
		PURSUANT TO 807 KAR 5:011
		SECTION 9 (1)
		Sy Chouces the Courte
Date of Issue: December 31, 2003 Canceling Second Revision of Original Sheet No. 19	Issued By	Date Effective: With Service Rendered
Original Sheet No. 19		On and After January 5, 2004
Issued May 13, 2003		
Licho	al S. Roor Vice President	

Idichael S. Beer, Vice President Louisville, Kentucky Issued Pursuant to K.P.S.C. Order of 12/11/03 in Case No. 2003-00236

I

1

Public Street Lig	hting Service (Continued)
· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	
Decorative Lighting Service	Rate Per Month Per Unit
Fixtures	
Acorn with Decorative Basket	
70 Watt High Pressure Sodium	\$14.57
	15.15
100 Watt High Pressure Sodium	15.15
8-Sided Coach	
70 Watt High Pressure Sodium	14.76
100 Watt High Pressure Sodium	15.33
100 Wall High Tressure Oodium	10.00
Poles	
10' Smooth	8.73
10' Fluted	10.42
10 1 1000	10.12
Bases	
Old Town/Manchester	2.80
Chesapeake/Franklin	3.00
Jefferson/Westchester	3.03
Norfolk/Essex	3.19
The rates specified herein are subject to the Fu Fuel Clause shall be applied to the kilowatt-hours determined in accordance with the table contain	el Clause set forth on Sheet No. 24 of this Tariff. S consumed by each lighting unit within the billing peri ed in the Standard Rider "Kilowatt-hours Consumed 3-A of this Tariff. The rates specified herein are a
 Fuel Clause shall be applied to the kilowatt-hours determined in accordance with the table contain Street Lighting Units" set forth on Sheet No. 23 subject to the Environmental Cost Recovery Surce SPECIAL TERMS AND CONDITIONS 1. Overhead Service. The above rates conter system. If the location of an existing pole is Company will extend its secondary conductor of such unit. If still further poles or conductor 	el Clause set forth on Sheet No. 24 of this Tariff. S consumed by each lighting unit within the billing peri ed in the Standard Rider "Kilowatt-hours Consumed 3-A of this Tariff. The rates specified herein are a charge set forth on sheet No. 23-K of this Tariff. mplate installation on an existing pole in Compar s not suitable for the installation of a lighting unit, one span and install an additional pole for the supp s are required to extend service to the lighting unit,
The rates specified herein are subject to the Fur Fuel Clause shall be applied to the kilowatt-hours determined in accordance with the table contain Street Lighting Units" set forth on Sheet No. 23 subject to the Environmental Cost Recovery Surce SPECIAL TERMS AND CONDITIONS 1. <u>Overhead Service</u> . The above rates content system. If the location of an existing pole in Company will extend its secondary conductor of such unit. If still further poles or conductor	el Clause set forth on Sheet No. 24 of this Tariff. S consumed by each lighting unit within the billing peri ed in the Standard Rider "Kilowatt-hours Consumed 3-A of this Tariff. The rates specified herein are a charge set forth on sheet No. 23-K of this Tariff. mplate installation on s not suitable for the installation of a lighting unit, one span and install an additional pole for the supp
 The rates specified herein are subject to the Fur Fuel Clause shall be applied to the kilowatt-hours determined in accordance with the table contain Street Lighting Units" set forth on Sheet No. 23 subject to the Environmental Cost Recovery Surces SPECIAL TERMS AND CONDITIONS Overhead Service. The above rates contensystem. If the location of an existing pole is Company will extend its secondary conductor of such unit. If still further poles or conductor customer will be required to make a non-refur further facilities. Underground Service. In all areas other designated by City ordinance as an under installation consisting of a direct buried cab additional facilities or expenditures are required remove rock, the customer shall make a non- 	el Clause set forth on Sheet No. 24 of this Tariff. S consumed by each lighting unit within the billing peri ed in the Standard Rider "Kilowatt-hours Consumed 3-A of this Tariff. The rates specified herein are a charge set forth on sheet No. 23-K of this Tariff. mplate installation on an existing pole in Compar s not suitable for the installation of a lighting unit, one span and install an additional pole for the supp s are required to extend service to the lighting unit, ndable cash advance equal to the installed cost of su than the downtown section of the City of Louisv rground district, the Company will provide a norr le connection of not more than 200 feet per unit. ed, including any additional cost to break pavement on-refundable cash advance equivalent to the exce nent and provide service thereto in locations deemed
 The rates specified herein are subject to the Fur Fuel Clause shall be applied to the kilowatt-hours determined in accordance with the table contain Street Lighting Units" set forth on Sheet No. 23 subject to the Environmental Cost Recovery Surce SPECIAL TERMS AND CONDITIONS Overhead Service. The above rates content system. If the location of an existing pole is Company will extend its secondary conductor of such unit. If still further poles or conductor customer will be required to make a non-refur further facilities. Underground Service. In all areas other designated by City ordinance as an under installation consisting of a direct buried cab additional facilities or expenditures are requir remove rock, the customer shall make a non- costs. Company may decline to install equiption 	el Clause set forth on Sheet No. 24 of this Tariff. S consumed by each lighting unit within the billing peri ed in the Standard Rider "Kilowatt-hours Consumed 3-A of this Tariff. The rates specified herein are a charge set forth on sheet No. 23-K of this Tariff. mplate installation on an existing pole in Compar s not suitable for the installation of a lighting unit, one span and install an additional pole for the supp s are required to extend service to the lighting unit, ndable cash advance equal to the installed cost of su than the downtown section of the City of Louisv rground district, the Company will provide a norr le connection of not more than 200 feet per unit. ed, including any additional cost to break pavement on-refundable cash advance equivalent to the exce nent and provide service thereto in locations deemed
 The rates specified herein are subject to the Fur Fuel Clause shall be applied to the kilowatt-hours determined in accordance with the table contain Street Lighting Units" set forth on Sheet No. 23 subject to the Environmental Cost Recovery Surce SPECIAL TERMS AND CONDITIONS Overhead Service. The above rates content system. If the location of an existing pole is Company will extend its secondary conductor of such unit. If still further poles or conductor customer will be required to make a non-refur further facilities. Underground Service. In all areas other designated by City ordinance as an under installation consisting of a direct buried cab additional facilities or expenditures are requir remove rock, the customer shall make a non- costs. Company may decline to install equiption 	el Clause set forth on Sheet No. 24 of this Tariff. S consumed by each lighting unit within the billing peri ed in the Standard Rider "Kilowatt-hours Consumed 3-A of this Tariff. The rates specified herein are a charge set forth on sheet No. 23-K of this Tariff. mplate installation on an existing pole in Compar s not suitable for the installation of a lighting unit, one span and install an additional pole for the supp s are required to extend service to the lighting unit, ndable cash advance equal to the installed cost of su than the downtown section of the City of Louisv rground district, the Company will provide a norr le connection of not more than 200 feet per unit. ed, including any additional cost to break pavement on-refundable cash advance equivalent to the excen- nent and provide service thereto in locations deemed ion.
 The rates specified herein are subject to the Fur Fuel Clause shall be applied to the kilowatt-hours determined in accordance with the table contain Street Lighting Units" set forth on Sheet No. 23 subject to the Environmental Cost Recovery Surces SPECIAL TERMS AND CONDITIONS <u>Overhead Service</u>. The above rates contended system. If the location of an existing pole is Company will extend its secondary conductor of such unit. If still further poles or conductor customer will be required to make a non-refur further facilities. <u>Underground Service</u>. In all areas other designated by City ordinance as an under installation consisting of a direct buried cab additional facilities or expenditures are required remove rock, the customer shall make a non-costs. Company may decline to install equipm Company unsuitable for underground installation. 	el Clause set forth on Sheet No. 24 of this Tariff. S consumed by each lighting unit within the billing peri ed in the Standard Rider "Kilowatt-hours Consumed 3-A of this Tariff. The rates specified herein are a charge set forth on sheet No. 23-K of this Tariff. mplate installation on an existing pole in Compar s not suitable for the installation of a lighting unit, one span and install an additional pole for the supp s are required to extend service to the lighting unit, ndable cash advance equal to the installed cost of st than the downtown section of the City of Louisv rground district, the Company will provide a nor le connection of not more than 200 feet per unit. ed, including any additional cost to break pavement on-refundable cash advance equivalent to the exce nent and provide service thereto in locations deemed ion. JAN () 5 2004 PURSUANT TO 807 KAR 5:011

I-lichael S. Beer, Vice President Louisville, Kentucky Issued Pursuant to K.P.S.C. Order of 12/11/03 in Case No. 2003-00236

Original Sheet No. 21 P. S. C. of Ky. Electric No. 5

	NDARD RATE SCHEDULE PSL Public Street Lighting Service (Continued)			
	Within the aforesaid City of Louisville underground district, the Company will provide undergroun facilities in accordance with sound engineering practices.			
3.	DECORATIVE LIGHTING SERVICE. The monthly rates for Decorative Lighting are calculated as the sum of the rates for the individual elements of the customized light. For example, the monthly rate will be calculated as the sum of the rates for the chosen fixture style and wattage, the chosen pole style, and the chosen base style, if one is chosen. This provides flexibility for the Company to meet the individual desires of each Decorative Lighting customer.			
4.	. Company will furnish and install the complete lighting unit. All lighting units, including poles, standards and conductors installed in accordance herewith shall be the property of Company, and Company shall have access to the same for maintenance, inspection and all other proper purposes. Company shall have the right to make other attachments to the poles and to further extend the conductors installed in accordance herewith when necessary for the further extension of its electric service.			
5.	Customer shall be responsible for any permit or authorization that may be required for the installation of the lighting units at the specified locations.			
6.	Company may decline to install equipment and provide service thereto in locations where, in Company's judgment, such equipment will be subject to unusual hazards or risk of damage.			
7.	Contracts for this service shall have a minimum fixed term of five years, and shall continue from month to month after such minimum fixed term until terminated by either party giving thirty days notice to the other Company shall have the right at any time to discontinue service for nonpayment of bill or other cause set forth in its General Rules and Regulations. Upon permanent discontinuance of service, lighting unit and other equipment will be removed.			
8.	Nothing herein shall prevent Company and Customer from taking into account unusual circumstance and agreeing on modifications of the above rates commensurate with such circumstances, provided such agreement are duly filed with and made subject to the jurisdiction of the Public Service Commission of Kentucky. JUL = 1 2004			
A	PPLICABILITY OF RULES Service under this rate schedule is subject to Company rules and regulations governing the supply of electric service as incorporated in this Tariff.			
	PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION OF KENTUCKY EFFECTIVE			
	MAR 01 2000			
	PURSUANT TO 807 KAR 5:011, SECTION 9 (1)			
	BY: Stephand Buy Secretary of the commission			

R. M. Hewett, Group Executive Louisville, Kentucky Issued Pursuant to K.P.S.C. Order of 1/7/00 in Case No. 98-426